the Directors pursuant to the resolution passed on 1 June 2018 and therefore the Placing is

not subject to Shareholders’ approval. As at the date of passing of such resolution on 1 June

2018, the Company had 432,000,000 Shares in issue, and the general mandate granted to the

Directors was to issue up to 86,400,000 Shares, representing 20% of the number of Shares in

issue as at the date of the passing of the resolution.

As at the date of this announcement, no Shares have been issued pursuant to such general

mandate, and the Company has not re-purchased any Shares in the 30 days immediately

preceding the date of the Placing Agreement. Upon Completion, the Company will have no

unused general mandate to issue Shares.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, hereinbelow is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately

before and after completion of the Placing of Shares:

Shareholders

Shareholding as at the date of

this announcement

Shareholding upon

completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Xinling Limited (Note 1) 355,492,363 58.78 355,492,363 51.43

Yiju Holdings Limited (Note 2) 56,263,000 9.30 56,263,000 8.14

Mr. Lin Kuan Ming (Note 3) 37,186,000 6.15 37,186,000 5.38

Public Shareholders (Note 4) 155,858,637 25.77 242,258,637 35.05

Total 604,800,000 100 691,200,000 100

8

Notes:

1. Xinling Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Hou Wei, the Chairlady and an executive Director of the

Company.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Yiju Holdings Limited was the registered holder of 56,263,200

Shares and Mr. Liu Shui is the sole shareholder of Yiju Holdings Limited. Under Part XV of the SFO, Mr.

Liu Shui was therefore deemed to have interests in 56,263,200 Shares in which Yiju Holdings Limited was

interested.

3. Mr. Lin Kuan Ming (“Mr. Lin”) is deemed to be interested in a total of 37,186,000 Shares, which were

held as to 9,261,000 Shares by Corporate Image Limited and 27,925,000 Shares by Lucky Union Int’l Co.,